

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

GEORGE ANIBOWEI,

Plaintiff,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, U.S. Secretary of Homeland Security, in her official capacity; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; DAVID P. PEKOSKE, Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration, in his official capacity; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-03495-D

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Defendants’ Policies	2
B. Plaintiff George Anibowei.....	3
C. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. ICE and CBP’s Policies Are Unlawful.	9
A. By Authorizing Warrantless Cell Phone Searches, The Electronics Search Policies Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	9
1. <i>Riley</i> Held that Cell Phones Are So Different From Other “Effects” that Courts Must Consider Whether to “Extend” Existing Exceptions to the Warrant Requirement to Them.....	9
2. There Is No Justification for Extending the Border Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement to Searches of Cell Phones.....	12
a. Warrantless Cell Phones Searches at the Border Are Unnecessary To Serve Any Legitimate Governmental Interest	12
i. Digital Data Does Not and Cannot Contain the “Contraband” The Border Search Exception Exists to Find.....	14
ii. Once a Cell Phone Is Seized, There Is No Need to Search It Without a Warrant to Preserve Evidence.....	16
b. The Degree of Intrusiveness of the Search of a Phone Renders Warrantless Searches Unreasonable	16
i. The Privacy Interests Implicated by Cell Phones Far Exceed Those of Nearly Any Other Effect Carried on the Person.....	17
ii. Cell Phones Are Ubiquitous and Most People Cannot Go Without Them	18
iii. The Privacy Interests in the Digital Contents of a Cell Phone Outweigh Any Diminished Expectations of Privacy at the Border.....	18
iv. Requiring Warrants Before Border Agents Search Cell Phones Furthers the Core Purposes of the Warrant Requirement.....	19

v. Warrants Are Easier to Obtain Than Ever Before	20
3. Searching an Individual’s Emails, Text Messages, and Photos Independently Requires a Warrant.....	20
B. By Authorizing Warrantless Cell Phone Searches, The Electronics Search Policies Violate the First Amendment	21
II. The Court Should Grant Partial Summary Judgment	23
A. Standard of Review for a Motion for Summary Judgment.....	23
B. Partial Summary Judgment Is Warranted	23
III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
A. Standard of Review for a Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	24
B. A Preliminary Injunction Is Warranted.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	12
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	13
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	24
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	18
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	22
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....	23
<i>Illusions—Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10, 12

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....10, 11

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....22

Maryland v. King,
569 U.S. 435 (2013).....16, 17

Massachusetts v. Oakes,
491 U.S. 576 (1989).....21

Missouri v. McNeely,
133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....16

Missouri v. McNeely,
569 U.S. 141 (2013).....20

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....22

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989).....19

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,
475 U.S. 868 (1986).....23

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....24

R.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist., No. 2149,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012).....21

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... *passim*

Roaden v. Kentucky,
413 U.S. 496 (1973).....15

Salge v. Edna Indep. Sch. Dist.,
411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005)23

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40 (1968).....15

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....10

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965).....22

Steagald v. U.S.,
451 U.S. 204 (1981).....20

Texans for Free Enterprise v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977).....16

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)15, 19

United States v. Edwards,
415 U.S. 800 (1974).....16

United States v. Flores–Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....14

United States v. LeIkowitz,
285 U.S. 452 (1932).....19

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....10

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)14, 19

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985).....12, 14, 18

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....13, 14

United States v. Robinson,
414 U.S. 218 (1973).....9, 15

United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971).....13

United States v. Vergara,
884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)14

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....11, 12

<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	24
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	23
Statutes and Court Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 482(a).....	13
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29.....	13
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 43.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1.....	20
Other Authorities	
Daniel J. Solove, <i>The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007).....	22
Matthew B. Kugler, Comment, <i>The Perceived Intrusiveness of Searching Electronic Devices at the Border: An Empirical Study</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1165 (2014).....	18
